
 
 

 
 
3 July 2023 
 
 
To: Councillors Cartmell, Critchley, Ellison, Flanagan, Galley, B Mitchell, C Mitchell, Roberts, 

Scott and S Smith  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 11 July 2023 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool FY1 1GB 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 8 MARCH 2023  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 8 March 2023 as a true and correct 

record. 
 

3  PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2022/23  (Pages 5 - 56) 
 

 To consider the report of the Director of Resources on the Provisional Revenue Outturn 
for 2022/23 compared with the approved budget and the capital expenditure in the 
year ended 31 March 2023 with sources of funding. 

Public Document Pack



 
4  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY OUTTURN FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 

2023  (Pages 57 - 78) 
 

 To consider the report of the Director of Resources on the Treasury Management 
Outturn Report for the year ended 31 March 2023. 

 
5  COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT (END OF YEAR 2022/23)  (Pages 79 - 94) 

 
 To present performance against the Council Plan for the period 1 April 2022 – 31 March 

2023. 
 

6  LEADER OF THE COUNCIL - VISION FOR SCRUTINY   
 

 To receive an overview from the Leader of the Council on the vision for scrutiny. 
 

7  MEETING FEEDBACK FROM CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS   
 

 To receive feedback from the Chairs and Vice Chairs of each scrutiny committee on the 
meetings held in June and July 2023. 

 
8  SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD WORKPLAN  (Pages 95 - 96) 

 
 To consider the Scrutiny Leadership Board workplan. 

 
9  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   

 
 To note the date and time of the next meeting as the informal meeting on 12 

September 2023, commencing at 6pm. 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager, Tel: 01253 
477213, e-mail sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 MARCH 2023 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Mrs Callow JP (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Burdess 
Critchley 

Jackson 
Mrs Scott 

Stansfield 
Walsh 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
Mr Mark Golden, Head of Accountancy 
Mr Philip Welsh, Head of Tourism 
Ms Ruth Henshaw, Performance Delivery Officer 
Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 12 OCTOBER 2022 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 12 October 2022 were signed by the Chair as a 
true and correct record. 
 
3  FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 9 
 
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources presented the financial performance 
monitoring as at Month 9 and advised that the Month 9 data provided the basis for the 
2023/2024 Council budget. He noted that the service pressures remained for Children’s 
Social Care and therefore the financial performance information provided for the Service 
was more detailed. The number of looked after children had continued to reduce 
however the cost per placement had increased. There had been a rising number of 
Special Guardianship Orders issued. 
 
It was reported that the staff pay award in 2023/2024 had been much higher than 
forecasted with a similar award expected in 2024/2025. Non pay inflation and higher 
interest rates had also placed additional pressures on the Council’s budget. The current 
level of reserves was considered to be healthy with working balances and reserves 
monitored in close detail. In regards to collection of Council Tax and Business Rates, it was 
noted that a higher level of collection had been achieved in 2023/2024 than in the 
previous year. 
 
The summary outlook for the next few years was highlighted with a budget gap of £23.4 
million forecast in 2023/2024, reducing to £6.6 million expected in 2024/025 and £4.8 
million in 2025/2026. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 MARCH 2023 
 
 

The Board referred to the level of income from parking and queried whether the cost of 
parking in Blackpool was competitive. In response, Mr Philip Welsh, Head of Tourism 
advised that the Council car parks in Blackpool were cheaper than the private car parks on 
offer and that offers had been used during the year such as park for £1 in the run up to 
Christmas to encourage locals to the town and offer a competitive model. Deals were also 
on offer for hotels and business to allow them to purchase permits and access a quality, 
well maintained parking service. 
 
Following further discussion, concern was noted that anecdotal evidence suggested that 
residents were not happy with the cost of parking in the town. It was reported that the 
app had offered a lower cost of parking at times through offers and that these offers 
would be extended to people paying for their parking in other ways. 
 
The Committee noted the update. 
 
4  COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT (Q1 - Q3 2022/23) 
 
Ms Ruth Henshaw, Performance Delivery Officer advised that the report covered three 
quarters of data up until 31 December 2022. As requested previously by the Board 
additional comparative data had been included in to the report to add context to the 
performance information. 
 
The Board queried the accuracy of the STEAM data used to provide detail on the number 
of visitors to the town. In response, Mr Philip Welsh, Head of Tourism advised that STEAM 
data was used by all destinations to monitor the number of visits and that analysis of data 
such as levels of hotel occupancy, attendance at events and ticket sales was all used to 
create the figures. The data was also supported by parking statistics and in-bound rail 
traffic and was generally accepted nationally as the most reliable data source available. 
 
In response to further questions, Mr Welsh advised that of the 19 million visitors, 2.4 
million had been recorded as ‘stays’ in the town with 16.4 million day visitors. There was 
concern that the level of ‘stays’ was low in comparison to the number of day visitors and 
that more could be done to increase the number of ‘stays’.  
 
Mr Welsh advised that holiday accommodation in the town had outperformed the 
remainder of the UK during the previous year and that demand for good quality 
accommodation could be seen. It was expected that the additional investment in the 
town on good quality hotels would increase the number of ‘stays’ further. 
 
The Board also raised a number of queries for which a response would be provided in 
writing following the meeting: 

 The cost of the event to engage business owners with the Enterprise Zone and the 
number of attendees. 

 The number of jobs created at the Enterprise Zone that had been filled by residents 
living in FY postcodes. 

 Data on the number of young people sustaining the employment that they had 
been supported into by the Council. 

 The data source of the telephone numbers used to carry out the recent residents’ 
survey. 

 
Page 2



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 MARCH 2023 
 
 

The Board went on to discuss the concerning GCSE Maths and English results and raised 
some general concerns regarding education in the town. Further concern was raised 
regarding young people aged 16-18 years and what could be done to ensure they were 
fully supported into work or training. It was agreed that both issues would be forwarded 
to the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee for further consideration. 
 
The Board agreed: 

1. That a response to the unanswered questions be provided in writing following the 
meeting. 

2. To refer the two issues of concerning education results and young people aged 16-
18 requiring support into work to the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny 
Committee for further consideration. 

 
5  CHANNEL SHIFT SCRUTINY REVIEW - UPDATE ON RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Mr Philip Welsh, Head of Tourism presented the update on the implementation of the 
Channel Shift Scrutiny Review recommendations on behalf of the Council. He noted that 
good progress had been made to date with good growth in the number of email contacts 
and improvements to the staff facing intranet. Progress had also been made in the work 
on digital inclusion, however, further work was still required in developing the 
overarching brand as set out in the first recommendation. It was also suggested that 
further work was still required to improve the profile of the Council’s wholly-owned 
companies on the Council’s website. 
 
The Board raised concerns regarding the response to phone calls to the Council’s 
Customer Service phone number. In response, Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
advised that the current response rate of 40-50% required improvement and that all 
routes for improvement were being considered. The importance of the customer 
interface and communication with members of the public to ensure they were aware of 
how to do something was highlighted. 
 
The Board noted positively the upcoming launch of the new parks webpage and the 
feedback on digital inclusion. 
 
The Committee noted the update and that agreed that a further update on the 
recommendations be provided in September/October 2023. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.01 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 01253 477213 
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

Report to: SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 
 

Relevant Officer: Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Date of Meeting: 11 July 2023 

 

PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2022/23 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider the report of the Director of Resources on the Provisional Revenue 
Outturn for 2022/23 compared with the approved budget and the capital 
expenditure in the year ended 31 March 2023 with sources of funding. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 
 

To review the provisional revenue outturn for 2022/23, providing challenge and 
identifying any specific issues for further scrutiny. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To ensure robust scrutiny of financial performance. 
 

3.2 Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.3 Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0 Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None. 
 

5.0 Council Priority: 
 

5.1 The relevant Council Priority is: 
 
“The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool” 
 

6.0 Background Information 
 

6.1 The report of the Director of Resources attached at Appendix 3(a) to this report 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 outlines the Provisional Revenue Outturn for 2022/23 compared with the approved 
budget and the capital expenditure in the year ended 31 March 2023 with sources of 
funding. 
 

6.2 
 
 

Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

7.0 List of Appendices: 
 

 

 Appendix 3a - Report of the Director of Resources 
Appendix 3b - Outturn Summary 
Appendix 3c - Chief Executive Summary  
Appendix 3d - Governance and Partnership Summary  
Appendix 3e - Ward Budgets Summary  
Appendix 3f - Resources Summary  
Appendix 3g - Communications and Regeneration Summary 
Appendix 3h - Strategic Leisure Assets Summary  
Appendix 3i- Growth and Prosperity Summary 
Appendix 3j - Community and Environmental Services Summary 
Appendix 3k - Adult Services Summary  
Appendix 3l - Children’s Services Summary  
Appendix 3m - Public Health Summary  
Appendix 3n - Budgets Outside the Cash Limit Summary  
Appendix 3o - Capital Outturn Summary  
Appendix 3p – Executive Decision 
 

 

8.0 Financial considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

See reports and appendices. 
 

9.0 Legal considerations:  
 

9.1 
 

None. 
 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 Impact of financial performance on Council reserves and balances.  
 
11.0 Equalities considerations: 

 
11.1 
 

None. 
 
 

Page 6



 
12.0 Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 

 
12.1 
 

None. 

13.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1 
 

None. 
 

14.0 Background papers: 
 

14.1 
 

None. 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Appendix 3a: REPORT 

of the 

DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 

to the 

EXECUTIVE 

on 

12 June 2023 

 

 
PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2022/23 

 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The purposes of this report are to show i) a comparison of General Fund 

Revenue Account expenditure in the year ended 31 March 2023 with the 
approved budget and ii) a statement of Capital Expenditure in the year ended 
31 March 2023 with sources of funding. The figures are provisional in that 
they are subject to external audit and any final accounting adjustments. The 
final figures will be incorporated within the Statement of Accounts for 
2022/23, which is the subject of a separate report to the Audit Committee. 

 
2. Provisional Revenue Outturn 2022/23 
 
2.1 The
[...]
on of £1,102,000.  This is mainly due to the Council’s share 
of the Government’s NNDR Levy Account surplus, increased funding for New 
Burdens and a reduction in contributions to earmarked reserves.  

 
3. Treatment of Revenue Budget Variances 
 
3.1 In previous years as part of the year-end process an analysis of budget 

variances is undertaken in order to determine the treatment of 
under/overspendings on service budgets. The conventional Cash Limited 
Budgeting approach required that:- 

 

 underspendings are carried forward in full and are then available to 
supplement the following year’s service budget; 

 

 overspendings are similarly carried forward but must as far as possible be 
recovered in the following financial year; and 

 

 any windfall gains, as determined by the Director of Resources and arising 
from events outside the control of the service, are added to the Council’s 
general working balances. 

 
3.2 At its meeting on 8 November 2021 the Executive approved the Medium Term 

Financial Sustainability Strategy for 2021/22 to 2026/27. As part of the 
Strategy it was agreed that due to the current level of financial risk and 
volatility the roll forward of the service budget under and overspends is 
suspended in order that finances can be managed more strategically at 
corporate level. 

 
3.3 Having considered the Provisional Revenue Outturn 2022/23 and financial 

outlook in detail and consulted Corporate Leadership Team colleagues, it is 
recommended that:- 

 

 the following under and overspendings are to be written off: 
 

Directorate £000 

Chief Executive (184) 

Governance and Partnership Services (44) 

Ward Budgets (11) 

Resources (546) 

Communications and Regeneration 401 

Growth and Prosperity 5,955 

Community and Environmental Services 604 

Page 13



 

 

Adult Services 1,840 

Children’s Services 5,216 

Total 13,231 

 
This will allow services to enter the new financial year in a balanced 
position and give directo
[...]
,420 

   -Other 183,543 

Total 80,262,426 

 The Council has maximised all capital resources available to it during 2022/23 
and arrangements have been made to ensure that funding for re-profiled 
schemes is carried forward into 2023/24. 

 
5.        Collection Rates 
 
5.1 Council Tax (CT)  

   
 At the end of month 12 the amount collected for Council Tax (excluding Police 

and Fire precepts) was £57.76m and the collection rate was 88.88%.  This 
compares to £55.1m and 88% at the same point in 2021/22.  The amount 
collected has risen by £2.66m which is mainly due to increases in both the 
Council Tax rate and base offset by the impact of Covid-19, primarily deferred 
payments and revised instalment arrangements. 

   
In the light of the reductions in discount and the introduction of the Local 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme the target collection rate is still 97.5% over a 4-
year collection period as approved on 28th January 2022 as part of the setting 
of the Council Tax Base for 2022/23. 

 
 The level of Council Tax income is also affected by movements in the actual 

Council Tax Base compared to that used for the purposes of the 2022/23 
Budget.  The base is affected by the Council Tax Reduction Scheme which is 
effectively applied as a discount and therefore subsequently reduces the tax 
base. Movements in the Council Tax Reduction Scheme impact on the income 
due. 

  
 As at 31st March 2023 the level of arrears has increased to £25.2m (compared 

to £24m in 2021/22) and the provision for bad debts has increased to £10.3m 
(compared to £9.9m in 2021/22). These reflect the current economic climate 
and the risks associated with the Council Tax Reduction Scheme.  If the actual 
collection rate is higher than 97.5% then the excess will be available to reduce 
the Council Tax in future years.  If it is lower than 97.5% then an increase in 
Council Tax will be required in future years to cover the shortfall.  This would 
be in addition to any changes arising from the actual collection rates in 
previous years. 

  
 The Local Authorities (Funds) (England) Regulations 1992 as amended by the 

Local Authority (Collection Fund: Surplus and Deficit) (Coronavirus) (England) 
Regulations 2020 make provision for the phasing of the in-year deficit for 
2020/21 net of any prior year elements. The Council must discharge the 
liability over the 3 financial years 2021/22, 2022/23 and 2023/24. The Council 
has spread the 2020/21 Council Tax deficit of £374,478 over the 3 years 
(£124,826 per year). 

Page 15



 

 

     
5.2 Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) 

   
 The Council Tax Reduction Scheme ensures that support to pensioners 

continues at existing levels.  Working-age claimants are means-tested to 
establish entitlement and a percentage reduction (currently 27.11%) is applied 
at the end of the assessment to establish the level of support provided.  In 
recent years the scheme has been amended so that certain vulnerable groups 
would have the 27.11% reduced to 13.56%.  In addition, amendments have 
been made to provide additional support for certain low income groups of 
claimants or partners so that they would also have the 27.11% reduced to 
13.56%.    Other claimants will continue to have a 27.11% reduction applied to 
their award and all applicants who were protected and paid 13.56% under the 
previous scheme will continue to pay 13.56% when they move to Universal 
Credit.  These have the effect of reducing the amount to be collected. 

  
 At the end of month 12 the amount collected (excluding Police and Fire 

precepts) in respect of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Council Tax for 
those who have to pay Council Tax Reduction Scheme, either for the first time 
or in addition to a proportion of their Council Tax, was £2.97m and the 
collection rate was 71.43%.  This compares to £2.89m and 63.26% at the same 
point in 2021/22. 

 
The collection rate is significantly higher in 2022/23 due to a number of 
Council 
[...]

 

Report to: EXECUTIVE 

Relevant Officer: Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Relevant Cabinet Member  Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council 

Date of Meeting  12 June 2023  

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY OUTTURN FOR THE YEAR ENDED 
31 MARCH 2023  
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To consider the report of the Director of Resources on the Treasury Management Outturn 
Report for the year ended 31 March 2023. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To note the report on treasury management activities for the financial year ending 31 March 
2023. 

  
3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 

 
3.1  
 

One of the requirements of CIPFA’s (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) 
2021 Prudential Code and Treasury Management Codes of Practice is that periodic reports on 
the Council’s treasury management activities are submitted to the Executive.  
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

        No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 
 

        Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  None. 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priority is: “The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across 
Blackpool”. 

Page 69



Appendix 4(f) 

 
6.0  Background information 

 
6.1  One of the requirements of CIPFA’s (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) 

2021 Prudential Code and Treasury Management Codes of Practice is that periodic reports on 
the Council’s treasury management activities are submitted to the Executive. This annual 
report on performance is for the 2022/23 financial year. 
 
The Council manages its cashflow and long-term financing of capital investments in 
accordance with its annual Treasury Management Strategy. The 2023/24 Strategy was 
approved by the Council on 6 February 2023 and its objectives were as follows: 

 

 to set the framework for managi
[...]
tee 

1. Council Plan performance update 
2. Corporate Financial Performance Monitoring 
3. Referral from Audit Committee - That a report on progress of the 

interventions outlined in the Directorate Medium Term Financial Plans 
to address the overspend in Children’s and Adults social care be 
brought to a meeting of the Scrutiny Leadership Board 12 months on 
(from January 2022). 

 

Informal meeting 
May 2024  

1. Scrutiny Annual Report 
2. Scrutiny Self-Assessment 

 

 

 

Page 93

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 8 MARCH 2023
	Minutes

	3 PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2022/23
	Appendix 3a Provisional Outturn Report 2022-23 final
	Appendix 3b General Outturn Summary
	Appendix 3c Chief Executive's
	Appendix 3d Governance and Partnerships
	Appendix 3e Ward Budgets
	Appendix 3f Resources
	Appendix 3g Communications and Regeneration
	Appendix 3h Leisure Assets
	Appendix 3i Growth and Prosperity
	Appendix 3j Community and Environmental Services
	Appendix 3k Adults
	Appendix 3l Children's Services
	Appendix 3m Public Health
	Appendix 3n Budgets Outside the Cash Limit
	Appendix 30  Provisional Capital Outturn Statement 22-23
	Appendix 3p EX24 Revenue Outturn

	4 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY OUTTURN FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023
	Appendix 4a Debt Fall Out
	Appendix 4b Base Rates
	Appendix 4c Statistics
	Appendix 4d Outturns
	Appendix 4e Prudential Indicators
	Item 4 Treasury Management Outturn

	5 COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT (END OF YEAR 2022/23)
	Appendix 5a - Performance Summary EoY 2022-23
	Appendix 5b - Headline KPIs EoY 2022-23

	8 SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD WORKPLAN



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - TUESDAY, 11 JULY 2023 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Galley (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Cartmell 
Critchley 

Flanagan 
B Mitchell 

C Mitchell 
Scott 

S Smith 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Mark Golden, Head of Accountancy 
Ruth Henshaw, Performance Improvement and Project Delivery Lead 
 
Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council 
 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 8 MARCH 2023 
 
The Board agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2023 be signed by the 
Chair as a true and correct record. 
 
3  PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2022/23 
 
Mr Mark Golden, Head of Accountancy presented the provisional outturn 2022/2023 to 
the Board. He outlined the key points from the report which had been considered by the 
Executive on 12 June 2023 noting that the total overspend for 2022/2023 had been 
£9.754 million with the largest overspends stemming from Growth and Prosperity and 
Children’s Social Care. Further demands had been experienced by Adult Social Care 
adding to the overspend with an underspend in Treasury Management. 
 
It was noted that collection of Council Tax had grown year on year as had the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme, with collection of business rates also improved on the previous year. 
Mr Golden also referred to the re-instatement of working balances and the issues relating 
to the signing of the statement of accounts. In relation to single person discount on 
Council Tax, Members queried the potential for fraud and it was reported that the Council 
had commenced an exercise to encourage residents to ensure the information they had 
provided was accurate prior to further action potentially being taken against identified 
instances of fraud. The issue had already been raised through the Audit Committee. 
 
In relation to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme, the Board requested further information 
with regards to the take-up of the scheme and data regarding the bands utilising it most 
which Mr Golden agreed to provide following the meeting. 
 
The Board noted the underspend relating to vacant posts in Early Help querying if these 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - TUESDAY, 11 JULY 2023 
 
 

remained vacant and the impact on service provision. In response, Mr Golden advised 
that the saving was a one-off saving and that posts would be filled and had been filled 
when possible. It was expected that vacancies would have a short term impact on service 
provision, however, it was noted that as a percentage of the overall staffing budget, the 
underspend was not significant. It was agreed that this issue would be raised through the 
Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Members referred to the £812k bad debt provision within the Adult Services budget. Mr 
Golden noted that the budget must contain a certain percentage of bad debt provision as 
a contingency for those not paying fees, he advised that the Council did pursue debts to 
collect. 
 
In relation to the lower than expected parking income, Mr Golden advised that as a 
percentage of the total budget the amount discussed was not a significant amount. It was 
noted that the service did benchmark charges against other authorities and that further 
parking concerns could be explored directly with the Head of Service. 
 
The Board raised concern in relation to the issue of grant payback and the potential 
implications on the budget for 2023/2024. Mr Golden advised that grants often had 
conditions attached to how they could be spent and therefore on occasion it was 
necessary for the Council to payback part or all of a grant should it not meet those 
conditions. In the previous few years, this issue had been exacerbated by the grants 
provided during the Covid pandemic. 
 
Members went on to note that it had been agreed that underspends and overspends 
from the previous financial year had been written off rather than carried forward. This 
had been agreed due to the current level of risk and volatility and would allow services to 
be more flexible. Mr Golden advised that some budgets, notably the Children’s Services 
budget had been increased due to increased cost pressures and it would therefore be 
unachievable for that service and others to balance their budget whilst also incorporating 
an overspend from the previous year. The risk that writing off overspends in this year 
would potentially cause services to believe they could continue to overspend in future 
years without consequence was also raised. Mr Golden advised that it was crucial that 
overspends were managed down and recurrent underspends were offered up as savings 
via an embedded one-council culture to ensure value for money and efficient use of 
resources. 
 
The current high interests rates were noted and the known impact on the budget and 
mitigations put in place queried. In response, Mr Golden advised that the increased 
interest rates would increase pressures on the 2023/2024 budget and that the Council did 
have both short term and long term loans. In a move to mitigate the interest rate 
increases, a number of short term loans had been fixed and changed to long term 
borrowing with monthly Treasury Management meetings held to monitor the situation. 
 
The impact of factors such as interest rates outside of the Council’s control were noted 
including increases to staff wages, inflation and a need to deliver statutory services and 
protect vulnerable people. The upcoming piece of work on asset disposal was also noted. 
 
The Chair requested Mr Golden and the Director of Resources give some consideration to 
the areas in which scrutiny could add in the most value in regards to finance and ensure 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - TUESDAY, 11 JULY 2023 
 
 

effective consideration and challenge going forward. 
 
The Board agreed to: 
Receive further information with regards to the take-up of the Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme and data regarding the bands utilising it most. 
 
4  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY OUTTURN FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 
2023 
 
Mr Mark Golden, Head of Accountancy presented the Treasury Management Strategy 
Outturn for the year ended 31 March 2023 to the Board. He advised that current interest 
rates were higher than forecast in the budget and that in the previous year there had 
been an underspend in Treasury Management. 
 
The Board discussed the level of interest currently paid by the Council in each financial 
year and it was agreed that Mr Golden would provide an overview of the different levels 
of debt and interest paid over the previous five to 10 years to the Board following the 
meeting.  
 
In response to questions, Mr Golden advised that the majority of the loans that the 
Council awarded were on a variable interest basis, that borrowing costs had increased 
and that the Treasury Management Panel met on a monthly basis in order to monitor 
concerns relating to loans and interest. 
 
The Board agreed to: 
Receive an overview of the different levels of debt and interest paid over the previous 
five to 10 years to the Board following the meeting.  
 
The Board agreed to note the report. 
 
5  COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT (END OF YEAR 2022/23) 
 
Ms Ruth Henshaw, Performance Improvement and Project Delivery Lead presented the 
Council Plan Performance Report (End of Year 2022/23) to the Board. It was noted that 
when the Council Plan was refreshed, the details in the Plan were mapped against 
potential performance figures and areas to measure. The identified indicators were then 
considered by the Corporate Leadership Team, Leadership Board and the Scrutiny 
Leadership Board. During the pandemic a number of indicators had been suspended and 
changed due to data being collected in different ways and a number of indicators still 
related to Covid. It was intended that the indicators would be reviewed in the near future 
and amended accordingly. 
 
She highlighted a number of issues relating to Priority 1: The Economy including the 
difficulty in collecting data relating to car park usage and jobs created/safeguarded from 
regeneration projects. In relation to Priority 2: data recorded in relation to the number of 
looked after children, education plans and health outcomes were highlighted. It was 
reported that the number of indicators relating to Adult Services was currently low due to 
those suspended during the pandemic and not yet re-introduced and a key aim of the 
refresh would be to strengthen indicators in this area. 
 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - TUESDAY, 11 JULY 2023 
 
 

Members raised youth justice as a key area not included within the current indicators and 
requested it be considered going forward. Also discussed was the reduction in the 
number of looked after children and the sustainability of the reduction with the high cost 
of residential placements of key concern. 
 
Further information was requested relating to the reduction in referrals to Children and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services and the Child and Adolescent Support and Help 
Enhanced Response Team and it was agreed this would be provided following the 
meeting. 
 
The Board discussed the way in which the Council Plan Performance Data was presented 
and agreed that in future it be subdivided into the remits of the four scrutiny committees 
for consideration by those Committees. It was noted that this would ensure service 
managers were present to answer questions on performance and that data could be 
cross-checked with the narrative being presented to the Committees. 
 
6  LEADER OF THE COUNCIL - VISION FOR SCRUTINY 
 
The Leader of the Council provided an overview of her vision for Scrutiny at the invitation 
of the Scrutiny Lead Member. She highlighted the improvements that had been made to 
date and key areas of potential focus such as increased public engagement and the 
potential to seek input from experts on subject areas. 
 
7  MEETING FEEDBACK FROM CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS 
 
The Chairs and Vice Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees were invited to provide an 
overview of the first cycle of Committee meetings held in June and July 2023. Each 
Chair/Vice Chair provided detail of the items presented to the Committee meetings, the 
types of questions asked and their perceived areas of improvement from the initial 
meetings. It was noted that each Committee had an upcoming workshop to consider its 
workplan for the remainder of the Municipal Year. The Scrutiny Lead Member queried the 
input of senior officers into the workplan for each Committee and requested thought be 
given by all to the content. 
 
It was noted that each Committee had varied with different strengths and weaknesses 
identified for future focus. 
 
8  SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD WORKPLAN 
 
The Scrutiny Leadership Board considered and noted its workplan for the 2023/24 
Municipal Year. 
 
9  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Board noted the date and time of the next meeting as the informal meeting on 
Tuesday 12 September 2023, commencing at 6.00pm. 
 
  
  
  



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - TUESDAY, 11 JULY 2023 
 
 

  
 
 

Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 8.00 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 01253 477213 
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 


